649

Minutes of actions teken by the Board of Governors of.the
Feq
°ral Reserve System on Monday, May 22, 1950.

PEESENT: Mr. Draper, Chairman pro tem.
Mr. Vardaman

Mr. Carpenter, Secretary
Mr. Shermen, Assistant Secretary
Mr. Kenyon, Assistant Secretary

Letter to Mr. Creighton, Chairman of the Federal Reserve Bank %
of
Boston, reading as follows: {

M "The Board of Governors approves the payment of
ratdry t?ﬁMr. Joseph A. Erickson as President at the
& ;_of $25,000 per annum and to Mr. William Willett
1rst Vice President &t the rate of $18,000 per ¢
iﬂt?m, these being the rates reported in Mr. Erickson's
Stter of April 27, 1950, and your letter of May 15, j
O, as having been fixed by the directors, for the ]
§§r10d.May 1, 1950, through February 28, 1951, the date I
€Xpiration of their terms of office.
oF "The Board of Governors also approves the payment
. Salary to the following officers at the rates in-
Alc?ted, which, according to Mr. Erickson's letter of
Pril 27, 1950, and your letter of May 15, 1950, are
; € rates which were fixed by the board of directors,
OT the period May 1, 1950, through April 30, 1951. X

%%%? A Title Annual Salary v
E¢~lS G. Hult Vice President 16,000 X
A;rle 0. Leatham Vice President 13,000 :
fred C. Neal Vice President & Di- 2

C rector of Research 13,000 !
arl B. Pitman Vice President 16,000 : i
Scar A, Schleikjer Vice President & Gen- .
eral Counsel 16,000 ;

§0y A. Van Amringe Vice President 12,000 b
R°hn J. Fogg Vice President 13,000 /
Obert B, Harvey Cashier 11,000 '
Sgar R. Berge Secretary, Assistant 1

Counsel & Assistant
A Federal Reserve Agent 11,000
Edvard A, Davis, Jr. Assistant Vice Presi-

D dent 9,500 ‘
@na D. Sawyer Assistant Vice Presi- 4
dent 9,000 g

Py
>
n
m
Py
L el




650

5/22/50 5
EN&;% Title Annual Salary
Ouls A, Zehner Assistent Vice
o President $9,000
. © 0. Adams Assistant Cashier 75250 N
Tank C. Gilbody Assistant Cashier 8,500
5 Ward W. 0'Neil Assistant Cashier 8,000 |
E?.}lm J. Rock Assistant Cashier 7,750
D 1ot S. Boardman Assistant Cashier 7,750 ¢
avid L. Strong Auditor 75500 :
. "It is understood that Assistent Cashier Adams will )
Tetire effective November 30, 1950, and the payment of ]
18 salary is accordingly approved only until the date of
Tetirement,n

Approved unanimously.
Letter to Mr. Brainard, Chairman of the Federal Reserve Bank )

of ¢
leveland, reading as follows:

1055 "Reference is made to your letter of March 14, y
7Y, advising of the action of your Board of Direc-
P:PS_recommending an adjustment in the salaries of the
€Sldent and First Vice President of the Federal Re- "
S€rve Bank of Cleveland. A reply to your letter has |
aiin deferred pending consideration of the salaries of 1
officers of the Cleveland Bank and because we knew ¢
JOu were on an extended business trip.
g "The Board has advised Mr. Gidney by letter of its :
MEPrOV&l of salaries of officers for the year beginning é
Sa{ 13 1950, including the approval of the payment of /
8ries to the President and First Vice President at
®lr present rates for the period May 1, 1950, to Feb-
ThRIy 28, 1951, the expiration of their present terms.
"The comments in your letter with respect to the 4
Salaries of the President and First Vice President have
®en given careful consideration by the Board, but for
Teasons which have been discussed on several occasions
%t feels that it would not be justified in approving en 1
crease in the level of these saleries at this time.
"The Board apprecietes the reasons which prompted
Jour letter end the interest of the directors in the
Management of the Bank. The Board's decision in no way
Feflects upon the competence of the present incumbents
of the top positions at the Cleveland Bank."

e, mme gl

Approved unanimously.

Dj . FRASER g




651

522/50 R

Letter to Mr. Gidney, President of the Federzl Reserve Bank
of
CleVeland, reading as follows:

"The Board of Governors approves the payment of
Salary to you as President &t the rate of 25,000 per
annum and to Mr. Willism H. Fletcher as First Vice
President at the rate of $18,000 per ennum, these being
the_rates reported in your telegrem of May 11, 1950, as
having been fixed by the directors, for the period May
1, 1950, through February 28, 1951, the date of expira- )

lon of your terms of office.

"The Board of Governors also approves the payment
of salary to the following officers of the Federsl Re-
S€rve Bank of Clevelend and its Branches st the rates
indicated, which, according to your letter of April 12,
19?0: &nd your telegrem of May 11, 1950, are the rates
Whl?h were fixed by the board of directors, for the
Period May 1, 1950, through April 30, 1951: :

%gﬂﬁ Title Annual Salary ]
« R. Clouse Vice President $11,000

A, H, Laning Vice President

2, & Cashier 12,500
1+ Morrison Vice President 11,500 :
P. C. Stetzelberger Vice President 10,500 A
D. s, Thompson Vice President 14,000 .
H. E. J. cmith Assistant Vice 5
President 9,500
C. J. Bolthouse Assistent Cashier 8,400 1
P. B. Didhem Assistent Cashier 7,000 !
G. H. Fmde Assistant Cashier 8,500 J
J+ R. Lowe Assistent Cashier 8,000 {
Jo M. Miller Assistent Cashier 8,000 ;
G. R. Ross Assistant Casghier 7,500 |
W. T, Blair Counsel & Secretary 10,000 !
2. M, Boyd Chief Examiner 8,500 i
Ou ¥, Ehninger huditor 10,000 1
H. B. Flinkers Assistant Secretery 6,500 - /
L. M. Hostetler Manager, Resesrch
Department 9,000 ?
Cincinnati Branch
W. D. Fulton Vice President 13,500
H. N. ott Cashier 10,000
P. J. Geers Assistant Cashier 8,400
C. Harrell Assistent Cashier 8,400

¥ e EE LY

e




652

5/22
/22/50 )8
"Name Title Annual Salary
Cincinnati Branch
R. G. Johnson Assistant Cashier $ 8,500
I Pittsburgh Branch .
+ W. Kossin Vice President 15,250 {
A. G. Foster Cashier 11,200
g- H. Nolte Assistant Cashier 7,500
* R. Price Assistent Cashier 6,900
J. A. Schmidt Assistant Cashier 8,500
R. J. Steinbrink Assistant Cashier 3,000"

Approved unanimously.

Letter to lr. McCormick, Chairman of the Federal Reserve Bank

Chmong, reading as follows: . ]

"The Board of Governors approves the payment of
f?lary to Mr. Hugh Leach as President at the rate of
25,000 per annum and to Mr. J. S. Walden, Jr. as First ]
f}Ce President at the rate of $18,000 per annun for
‘?e pPeriod June 1, 1950, through February <8, 1951, the
date their terms of office will expire. These rates,

?SCOrdins to the list attached to your letter of March |
“<» 1950, and Mr. Leach's telegram of May 12, 1950, are
€ rates which were fixed by the board of directors. |

"The Board of Governors also approves the payment ¢
°f salary to the following officers at the rates in-
lcated, which, according to the list attached to your
Stter of March 22, 1950, and Mr. Leach's telegram of
& 12, 1950, are the rates which were fixed by your
%8rd of directors for the period June 1, 1950, through
Ry 31, 19513

-

M

M

S A, s, W g T

%%QE Title Annual Salary

~4yne, Edward A. Vice President $16,000

ﬂerCer’ Roger W. Vice President ‘
end Cashier 12,000 i

StrathY, Clair B. Vice President 4

Vet and Secretary 11,000 4

‘atson, K. Brantley Vice President 12,000

*1lliams, Charles W. Vice President 12,000

Armistead, ¥, L. Vice President 11,000

“artin, Upton S. Assistent Vice

ad President 9,000 :

“aller, Edward, Jr. Assistant Cashier 8,400 ;

> o FRASER !




653

5/22/50 L
"Neme Title Annusl Salary
gzglan, Joseph M. Assistant Cashier 5 8,500
4 eham, Wythe B. Assistant Cashier 7,500
rock, R, 8., Jr. Auditor 10,000 ]
ﬁeflin, Aubrey N. Counsel 9,000
“head, G. Harold Chief Examiner 8,500
G BALTTMORE BRANCH
oord, W. R, Vice President 15,000
Jagner, Donald F. Cashier 10,000
v?hnston, John A. Assistent Caghier 8,200
Lenert, Adolph C. Assistent Cashier 7,500 ;
Tmstrong, Bernard F. Assistent Caghier 7,200
Ch : CHARLOTTE BRANCH
~€ITy, Robert L. Vice President 12,000
H;gon, Stanhope A. Cashier 9,000 :
Mopsyeutt, Robert L. Assistent Cashier 7 5200 z
Yondy, E, Clinton Assistent Ceshier. 6,600 '
41 "The Board of Governors also spproves the designa- ;
ofoi of Vice President Armistead as the officer in charge }
he Examining Department effective June 1, 1950."
Approved unanimously.
Letter to wmr. Slede, Vice President of the Federal Reserve Bank ?
of g,

oan : s :
FranclSCo, reading as follows: 1

oo "This refers to your letter of May 6, 1950, en-
VicSlgg & copy of a letter from Mr. Merl McHenry, :
: © Fresident and Trust Officer, Bank of America !
al}onal_Trust and Savings Association, San Francisco, k
chhlfornla, relating to the fees which his bank may |
,ndrge for the administration of trusts which hold 1
igrtlciphtion: in & common trust fund operated by !
€ bank, {
"It appears that the bank has a schedule of trust
oy ‘based on principal and that a higher rate is /
®Tged for a trust's investments in real estate loans
Siin for its investments in other personal property. f
of Se‘there is this difference in rates when the funds
Whe:htrHSt are invested separately, the bank 1nqu%res
paré-gy’ upon the investment of funds of a trust in a
Oldlclpatlon in the benk's common trust fund which
: n'S)some real estate loans, the fee charged for the
nistration of the participating trust may be based

feeg

‘
i
}




B =
é}l.}“ ;

5/22/50 0

"in part upon the rate for real estate losn invest-
Ments. For example, if 15 per cent of the assets of
he common trust fund consist of real estate loans,
N the bank charge the real estate loan rate on 15
Per cent of a trust's participation in the common trust
fund?
"The bank's inquiry was prompted by the following
Provision of section 17(c)(8) of Regulstion F:
'A national bank ¥ * % shall not * * * re-
ceive, either from the Common Trust Fund or
from any trusts the funds of which are in- I
vVested in participations therein, any addi- ‘
tional fees, commissions, or compensations
of any kind by reason of such participation.'
"In the Board's opinion, this provision of Regu- _
lation F does not prohibit the bank from basing its i
€€ in part on the real estate loan rate as suggested 4
&bove, It ig the Board's view that the bank would not
be Teceiving any additional fee by reason of the trust's i
Participation in the common trust fund if it received
N0 greater fee than would be charged if the funds of i
the trust were separately invested in the same classes
°f investments as are held by the common trust fund.
"The Board is not undertaking to rule on any
3Spect of this matter other than the application of
© above-guoted provision of Regulation F. The fees !
¥hich g national bank may charge for the administration f
of trusts depend, of course, on the facts of particular
Cases, including the terms of the trust instruments,
court orders, and State lews; and, in this connection,
‘onsideration should be given to the provisions of sec-
ton 1/(a) of Regulation F dealing generally with trust
€88 of national benks."

Approved unanimously.

Letter to Mr. Peyton Ford, The Assistant to the Attorney

ene - -~ 2
Zely Department of Justice, Washington 25, D. C., reading as {
Tol1owg,

"This is in response to your letter of May 10,
1950, enclosing a copy of the bill S. 2569, for the
Telief of the First National Bank in Richmond, Cal-
lf\01'1'111‘1, and requesting the Board's views with respect

D RASER f




5/22/50 -

—_——

'%o that bill, It is understood that it is desired
that the Bosrd's report on this bill be transmitted
directly to your Department which will transmit its
O¥h report and the Board's report to tne Bureau of
the Budget for advice as to the reletion of the bill
to the Program of the President, and that, upon re-
celpt of such advice, your Department will then for-
¥ard the reports to the Senate Committee on the Judi-
Clary,
: "From information contained in the Board's files,
1t 1s our understanding that the essential facts of
this case are as follows. Acting under the V-loan
PTogram for financing war production, the War Depart-
lent in December, 1942, entered into a guarantee agree-
Tent with the First National Benk in Richmond, Cali-
Ornia, under which the War Department agreed to bear
Per cent of all losses on a loan made by the Bank
© the R. J. Minton Construction Company and also to
48sume the same proportion of all expenses incurred
5y the Bank after default in the enforcement of such
%8n. The loan was secured by an assignment to the
Benk of the borrower's claims under the war contract
VAich it had with the Government.

"Upon the default of the borrower in 1943, cer-
tain Surety companies which had been obliged to pay
Clainmg for labor and materials brought suit against
the Bank in a State court to recover certazin amounts
Which hag been paid by the Government to the Bank as
48signee of the borrower's claims under the war con-
ract; ang in 1948 a judgment was entered against the
%ank which, with interest, amounted to approximately
w70s000- It is the Bank's position that the loss re-
SUlting from enforcement of this Judgment is & loss
O the loan and that the War Department is liable
Under the guarantee agreement for 90 per cent of such
iESS, but the Wer Department has denied such liabil-

N
"It is further understood that some months ago,
Under the terms of a compromise agreement approved by
fe Department of Justice, the surety companies ac-
epted $50,000 in full satisfaction of their judgment
nd that of this emount $23,000 was paid by the Bank
&nd $27.000 was paid by the War Department. Conse-
GUently, since the Bank has incurred legel fees of




656

5/22/50 :

2

—_—)

"aPPrOXimately %$10,000 in connection witn the lozn,
}Ot&l losses and expenses on the loan have been about
%60’000; of which the Bank has in effect received from
the Government approximetely 45 per cent. Althoug?
the Bank deemed it advisable to accept the compromise
Settlement on this basis, it is believed that, in view
of all the circumstances of the case, the Bank is equi-
tably entitled to receive from the Government 90 per
ﬁent of all losses and expenses incurred, that is, about
4,000, The bill, S. 2569, would accomplish this re-
Sult by providing for pesyment to the Bank of the differ-
€ce between this amount and the amount which it has in
effect already received from the Government.

"The Board of Governors has been interested in
thig case, not only because of the Bank's membership in
the Federal Reserve System, but because the V-loan pro-
8Tam was administered through the Federal Reserve Banks
&d in accordance with the Board's Regulation V. The
gUuarantee agreement with the First National Bank in
Mehmong was executed by the Federal Reserve Bank of
Sen Francisco as egent for the War Department. Because
Of its interest in the matter, the Board addressed a
letter 4o the Secretary of the Army on April 138, 1949,
U€ing that further consideration be given to the
Berits of this case; and a copy of that letter is en-
Closed for your information. As indicated in the Board's
%etter: 1t is the view of the Bozrd's Counsel that the
YOvernment, ig obligated to share the loss on the loan
ln.this case, lMoreover, the case involves an important
Principle because of its possible effect upon anmy future
p?ogram in which the Government might desire to enlist
€ Services and facilities of the commercial banking
System in the financing of Government contractors.

"For the reasons indicated, the Board believes
that the claim of the Bank against the Government is a
Yeritorious one and thet enactment of the bill S. 2569
'S entirely justified. The First National Bank in
g}chmond has recently been succeeded by bn§ Cen?ral
®lley Bank of California in Richmond, California, also
& member of the Federal Reserve System; but this would
Not seen to affect the equities of the case."

Approved unanimously.




b =
é)\,‘ &

5/22
2/50 g

m k ~
telegram to Mr. Peyton, President of the Federal Reserve
Barl‘-
UK of M3 'y . A }
*loneapolis, reading as follows:
iy o PRSAALS % . A B . . x
. Board will interpose no objection to the con-
TUction of a coin vault end the expenditure for

Ehat Purpose of approximately §62,000, as outlined
"1 your letter of May 10 and Mr. Mills' letter of

May 17) 1950."

Approved unanimously.

Secretary.

Chairthan pro tem.

¢
!
|
1]

v RASER i






